

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1301 OF 2019
(Arising out of SLP (CrI.) No.2228 of 2019)

RISHIRAJ @ TUTUL MUKHERJEE & ANR.

Appellants

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1303 OF 2019
(Arising out of SLP (CrI.) No.276 of 2019)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1302 OF 2019
(Arising out of SLP (CrI.) No.2521 of 2019)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NOS.7818-7819 OF 2019
(Arising out of SLP (CrI.) Diary No.11603/2019)

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard Mr. Sidharth Luthra, learned senior advocate for the appellants and learned counsel for the State.

In our view, no case is made out in respect of the accused Manoj Agrawal and Jai @ Gudda Jaiswal (petitioners in SLP (CrI.) Diary No.11603 of 2019, who were convicted under Section 302 IPC as well as under Sections 302 read with 149 IPC. Their conviction and sentence having been correctly recorded, the special leave petitions preferred by these two accused persons are dismissed.

As regards other accused, namely, Rishiraj @ Tutul Mukharjee and Samrat @ Laltu Mukharjee (petitioners in SLP (Cr1.) No.2228 of 2019); Vijay @ Hallo Jaiswal and Ajay @ Chhotu @ Jijji Jaiswal (petitioners in SLP (Cr1.) No.276 of 2019); and, Hani @ Koustubh Samdariya (petitioner in SLP (Cr1.) No.2521 of 2019), who were convicted under Sections 302 read with 149 IPC, we grant special leave to appeal.

The bail applications preferred by the aforesaid five accused are dismissed for the present.

The appeals shall be posted for hearing in the month of April 2020.

The parties are at liberty to file such additional documents/ depositions as are necessary for determination of the case.

.....J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

.....J.
[VINEET SARAN]

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 27, 2019

SECTION II-C

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveen Agrawal, AOR
Mrs. Kiran Mahto, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Singh, Adv.
Ms. Urvashi Marwah, Adv.
Ms. Akriti Chaturvedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR
 Ms. Neha Rathi, Adv.
 Mr. Jatin Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

SLP (Cr1.) No.2228/2019, SLP (Cr1.) No.276/2019, and, SLP (Cr1.)
 No.2521/2019

Leave granted.

The bail applications preferred by the accused are dismissed
 for the present.

The appeals shall be heard sometime in the month of April
 2020.

The parties are at liberty to file such additional documents/
 depositions as are necessary for determination of the case.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) DIARY NO.11603/2019

Delay condoned.

This Special Leave Petitions are dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(MUKESH NASA)
 COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
 BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the File)